OPERATIONS MANUAL
FOR
AFGHAN REFUGEE HEALTH PROGRAMME
IN
PAKISTAN

Edited by

Jeral Ahtone, M.D.
Col. Altaf-ur-Rahman Khan
Virginia M. Mermel, R.N., D.N.Sc.
Jeanne Betsock Stillman

UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE AFGHAN REFUGEES,
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

Isiamabad, Pakistan 1986



PREFACE

This Manual represents a first effort at organizing, in
one document, the extensive guidelines used by the staff of
the Afghan Refugee Health Programme in providing health
services to the Afghan refugees in Pakistan. It is intended to
be used as a reference by the staff and it serves as a descrip-
tion of the standards of care established for the programme.

Many talented and generous people have contributed to
this Manual. Dr. Nabil S. Al-Tawil, WHO Representative; Dr.
Witjaksono Hardjotanojo, WHO Senior Advisor, Expanded
Programme on Immunization; Mr. Joseph A. D’Emidio,
WHO Sanitary Engineer, Community Water Supply and Rural
Sanitation; Dr. Giovanni de Virgilio, Director, and Dr. Sergio
Spinaci, Deputy Director, Italian Cooperation for Develop-
ment; and Dr. Birger Forsberg, WHO Expert on Control of
Diarrhoeal Diseases gave freely of their expertise by writing
or extensively reviewing the material relevant to their fields.
Any errors that may occur in the final presentation of their
work are the responsibility of the Editors. Valuable com-
ments and suggestions on the draft of this document were
made by Dr. Sheila Patel, Dr. Levi Roque, Dr. Aurang Zeb
Khan and Dr. Abdul Qadeer Khan. The publication of this
manual would not have been possible without the excellent
manuscript preparation carried out by Ms. Najia Majid, Ms,
Marion Goshawk and Mr. Mohammad Ashraf. To each of the
people involved in the development of this resource, the Edi-
tors acknowledge their gratitude.

As the initial attempt at documenting information that
is both very technical and voluminous, the Editors recognize
that errors in selection will have been made. We ask for the
readers’ patience. A revision of the manual is part of our
future plans, but we sincerely hope that the present book
serves its purpose as a useful resource.

Jeral Ahtone, M.D,
WHO/UNHCR Senior Health
Coordinator



PART I:

Chapter 1.

Chapter 2.

Chapter 3.

PART II:

Chapter 4.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEETING THE NEEDS OF THE
AFGHAN REFUGEES

Afghan Refugees in Pakistan
Location of Refugees

Afghan Refugee Programme Admin-
istration

Socto-economic Characteristics of
the Refugees in Afghanistan
Socio-economic Characteristics of
the Refugees in Pakistan

Major Health Needs
Health Status in Afghanistan
Health Status in Pakistan Refugee
Villages
Infant and Child Mortality and
Nutritional Status
Immunization Status
Tuberculosis
Sanitarion Practices
Malaria
Provincial Differences

PAGE

11
11
11
12

The Afghan Refugee Health Programme 13

Role of Government
Role of United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

Role of Private Voluntary Organization

SCOPE OF HEALTH SERVICES

The Basic Health Unit — Focal Point
for Services

Scope of Services Offered

13

14
14

16
17



Chapter 5.

Chapter 6.

Chapter 7.

Chapter 8.

Maternal and Child Care

Immunizations

Sanitation

Disease Control

Essential Drugs

Health Education

Treatment of Common Ailments
Staffing
Data Collection and Record Keeping
Surveillance

Primary Health Care
Encouraging Self-Reliance Among
the Refugees
Role of the Community Health
Worker and the Community
Health Worker Supervisor
Selecting, Training and Supervising
Community Health Workers
Problem Areas

Referral Services
Referral of Refugees for Treatment
Aproad or Resettlement on Medical
Grounds

Organization of Emergency/Disaster
Assistance
Procedures
Triage
Assessment of an Emergency
Planning Questions

Management, Coordination, Moni-
toring and Training
Management
Coordination and Collaboration
Monitoring
Training

18
18
19
19
20
21
23
23
24
26

27

28

29

30
31

33

34

36
36
37
37
38

39
39
39
41
42



Chapter 9.  Transport, Supplies and Equipment
Transport
Supplies and Equipment

PART III: CONDENSED GUIDELINES

Chapter 10. Tuberculosis Control Guidelines
TB Control Steps and Activities
TB Case Finding
Treatment of Tuberculosis
Health Education
Job Descriptions for Tuberculosis
Control

Chapter 11. Malaria Control Guidelines
Background
Malaria Control Programme
Objectives
Strategies
Organization of Malaria Control at
Field Level
Case Detection and Surveillance
Laboratories
Treatment of Malaria
Environmental Control
Reporting and Recording
Logistic Support

Chapter 12. Expanded Programme for Immuni-
zations (EPI) Guidelines
Description of EP]
Cold Chain
Organizing EPI at BHU

Chapter 13. Nutrition and Supplemental Feeding
Guidelines
Refugee Nutrition
Food Assistance
High Energy Food Recipes

44
47

50
53
56
64
76

77

81
82

84
84

85
85
87
87
90
91
92

93
94
96
103

123
124
124
126



Chapter 14.

Chapter 15,

Diarrhoeal Diseases Control (DDC)
Guidelines

Definition of Diarrhoea
Prevention of Diarrhoea
Dehydration

Assessment of Patients
Management of Patients
Treatment

Associated Problems and Complica-
tions

Fluids Used for Rehydration

Sanitation Guidelines

Objectives

Strategies

Education

Description of Activities at the BHU
Programme Organization

Recording and Reporting
Monitoring and Evaluation
Logistics

Financing and Resources

129
130
130
133
133
135
147

149
152

155
156
156
157
158
162
163
164
164
165



REFERENCES
GLOSSARY
APPENDICES
A. Organization for Refugee Management in
Pakistan and Organization of Health Ser-
vices for Afghan Refugees
B. Afghan Refugee Health Program Standard
Drug List
C. Registers and Reports Used by Basic Health
Unit
D. Salary Scale 1984
E. Job Descriptions of Staff Members of Basic
Health Unit
F. Afghan Refugee Hospitals
G. Criteria for Refunding Individual
Medical Claims
H. Afghan Refugee Health Programme
Laboratories
I.  Islamic Calendar to Assist in Determin-
ing Age
J.  Estimation of a Child’s Weight from Length
or Height
K. How to Make Salt and Sugar Solution

at Home

Page
166

168

169
171

185
228

229
229

233
235
237
238

246



