OPERATIONS MANUAL FOR AFGHAN REFUGEE HEALTH PROGRAMME IN PAKISTAN

Edited by

Jeral Ahtone, M.D.
Col. Altaf-ur-Rahman Khan
Virginia M. Mermel, R.N., D.N.Sc.
Jeanne Betsock Stillman

UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES

CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE AFGHAN REFUGEES, GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

Islamabad, Pakistan 1986

PREFACE

This Manual represents a first effort at organizing, in one document, the extensive guidelines used by the staff of the Afghan Refugee Health Programme in providing health services to the Afghan refugees in Pakistan. It is intended to be used as a reference by the staff and it serves as a description of the standards of care established for the programme.

Many talented and generous people have contributed to this Manual. Dr. Nabil S. Al-Tawil, WHO Representative; Dr. Witjaksono Hardjotanojo, WHO Senior Advisor, Expanded Programme on Immunization; Mr. Joseph A. D'Emidio, WHO Sanitary Engineer, Community Water Supply and Rural Sanitation; Dr. Giovanni de Virgilio, Director, and Dr. Sergio Spinaci, Deputy Director, Italian Cooperation for Development; and Dr. Birger Forsberg, WHO Expert on Control of Diarrhoeal Diseases gave freely of their expertise by writing or extensively reviewing the material relevant to their fields. Any errors that may occur in the final presentation of their work are the responsibility of the Editors. Valuable comments and suggestions on the draft of this document were made by Dr. Sheila Patel, Dr. Levi Roque, Dr. Aurang Zeb Khan and Dr. Abdul Qadeer Khan. The publication of this manual would not have been possible without the excellent manuscript preparation carried out by Ms. Najia Majid, Ms. Marion Goshawk and Mr. Mohammad Ashraf. To each of the people involved in the development of this resource, the Editors acknowledge their gratitude.

As the initial attempt at documenting information that is both very technical and voluminous, the Editors recognize that errors in selection will have been made. We ask for the readers' patience. A revision of the manual is part of our future plans, but we sincerely hope that the present book serves its purpose as a useful resource.

Jeral Ahtone, M.D.
WHO/UNHCR Senior Health
Coordinator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
PART I:	MEETING THE NEEDS OF THE	
	AFGHAN REFUGEES	
Chapter 1.	Afghan Refugees in Pakistan	1
•	Location of Refugees	1
	Afghan Refugee Programme Admin-	
	istration	2
	Socio-economic Characteristics of	
	the Refugees in Afghanistan	2
	Socio-economic Characteristics of	
	the Refugees in Pakistan	4
Chapter 2.	Major Health Needs	7
- 1	Health Status in Afghanistan	7
	Health Status in Pakistan Refugee	
	Villages	8
	Infant and Child Mortality and	
	Nutritional Status	8
	Immunization Status	9
	Tuberculosis	11
	Sanitation Practices	11
	Malaria	11
	Provincial Differences	12
Chapter 3.	The Afghan Refugee Health Programme	: 13
•	Role of Government	13
	Role of United Nations High	
	Commissioner for Refugees	14
	Role of Private Voluntary Organization	14
PART II:	SCOPE OF HEALTH SERVICES	16
Chapter 4.	The Basic Health Unit — Focal Point	
	for Services	16
	Scope of Services Offered	17

	Maternal and Child Care	18
	Immunizations	18
	Sanitation	19
	Disease Control	19
	Essential Drugs	20
	Health Education	21
	Treatment of Common Ailments	23
	Staffing	23
	Data Collection and Record Keeping	24
	Surveillance	26
Chapter 5.	Primary Health Care	27
	Encouraging Self-Reliance Among	
	the Refugees	28
	Role of the Community Health	
	Worker and the Community	
	Health Worker Supervisor	29
	Selecting, Training and Supervising	
	Community Health Workers	30
	Problem Areas	31
Chapter 6.	Referral Services	33
	Referral of Refugees for Treatment	
	Abroad or Resettlement on Medical	
	Grounds	34
Chapter 7.	Organization of Emergency/Disaster	
	Assistance	36
	Procedures	36
	Triage	37
	Assessment of an Emergency	37
	Planning Questions	38
Chapter 8.	Management, Coordination, Moni-	
	toring and Training	39
	Management	39
	Coordination and Collaboration	39
	Monitoring	41
	Training	42

Chapter 9.	Transport, Supplies and Equipment Transport	44 44
	Supplies and Equipment	47
PART III: C	CONDENSED GUIDELINES	
Chapter 10.	Tuberculosis Control Guidelines	50
-	TB Control Steps and Activities	53
	TB Case Finding	56
	Treatment of Tuberculosis	64
	Health Education	76
	Job Descriptions for Tuberculosis	
	Control	77
Chapter 11.	Malaria Control Guidelines	81
•	Background	82
	Malaria Control Programme	
	Objectives	84
	Strategies	84
	Organization of Malaria Control at	
	Field Level	85
	Case Detection and Surveillance	85
	Laboratories	87
	Treatment of Malaria	87
	Environmental Control	90
	Reporting and Recording	91
	Logistic Support	92
Chapter 12.	Expanded Programme for Immuni-	
	zations (EPI) Guidelines	93
	Description of EPI	94
	Cold Chain	96
	Organizing EPI at BHU	103
Chapter 13.	Nutrition and Supplemental Feeding	
-	Guidelines	123
	Refugee Nutrition	124
	Food Assistance	124
	High Energy Food Recipes	126

Chapter 14.	Diarrhoeal Diseases Control (DDC)		
	Guidelines	129	
	Definition of Diarrhoea	130	
	Prevention of Diarrhoea	130	
	Dehydration	133	
	Assessment of Patients	133	
	Management of Patients	135	
	Treatment	147	
	Associated Problems and Complica-		
	tions	149	
	Fluids Used for Rehydration	152	
Chapter 15.	Sanitation Guidelines	155	
	Objectives	156	
	Strategies	156	
	Education	157	
	Description of Activities at the BHU	158	
	Programme Organization	162	
	Recording and Reporting	163	
	Monitoring and Evaluation	164	
	Logistics	164	
	Financing and Resources	165	

		Page
REFERI	ENCES	166
GLOSSA	RY	168
APPEND	DICES	
A.	Organization for Refugee Management in Pakistan and Organization of Health Ser-	
	vices for Afghan Refugees	169
В.	Afghan Refugee Health Program Standard	
	Drug List	171
C.	Registers and Reports Used by Basic Health	
	Unit	185
D.	,	228
E.		
	Health Unit	229
F.	Afghan Refugee Hospitals	229
G.	Criteria for Refunding Individual	
	Medical Claims	233
H.	Afghan Refugee Health Programme	
	Laboratories	235
I.	Islamic Calendar to Assist in Determin-	
	ing Age	237
J.	Estimation of a Child's Weight from Length	-
,	or Height	238
K.	How to Make Salt and Sugar Solution	
•	at Home	246
		~ . U